
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Budget Council 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 February 2025 at 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Chairman: 

Cllr L Dedman 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr S Bull 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr S Aitkenhead 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr M Andrews 
Cllr S Armstrong 
Cllr J Bagwell 
Cllr S Bartlett 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr O Brown 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr J J Butt 
Cllr P Canavan 
Cllr S Carr-Brown 
Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr B Chick 
Cllr J Clements 
Cllr E Connolly 
Cllr P Cooper 
Cllr M Cox 
Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr M Dower 

Cllr M Earl 
Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr G Farquhar 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr A Filer 
Cllr D A Flagg 
Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr C Goodall 
Cllr A Hadley 
Cllr J Hanna 
Cllr E Harman 
Cllr R Herrett 
Cllr P Hilliard 
Cllr B Hitchcock 
Cllr M Howell 
Cllr A Keddie 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 
Cllr S Mackrow 
Cllr R Pattinson-West 
Cllr A Martin 
Cllr D Martin 
Cllr G Martin 
Cllr J Martin 
Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr S McCormack 

Cllr P Miles 
Cllr S Moore 
Cllr A-M Moriarty 
Cllr B Nanovo 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr M Phipps 
Cllr K Rampton 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr V Ricketts 
Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr P Sidaway 
Cllr P Slade 
Cllr T Slade 
Cllr V Slade 
Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr O Walters 
Cllr C Weight 
Cllr L Williams 
Cllr K Wilson 
Cllr G Wright 
 

 

All Members of the Council are summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business 
set out on the agenda below. 

The press and public are welcome to attend or view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6294 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please contact: 
Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or  democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Offic
[...]
budget for the coming 
financial year.] 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

 Recommendations from the Cabinet and Committees  

 Please refer to the recommendations detailed in items 6 to 8 below. 
 

 

6.   Cabinet 15 January 2025 - Minute No. 101 - Council Tax - Tax base 

2025/26 
37 - 42 

 RECOMMENDED that: - 

(a) Cabinet approves the report for the calculation of the council’s 

tax base for the year 2025/26 and recommends the tax base to 
Full Council. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

(b) Pursuant to the report, and in accordance with the Local 

Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, 
as amended, the amount calculated as the council tax base for 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council for 2025/26 is 
151,574.2. 

7.   Audit and Governance Committee 27 January 2025 - Minute No.  63 - 

Treasury Management Monitoring report for the period April to 
December 2024 and Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 

43 - 110 

 RECOMMENDED that Council:- 

2) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 (Appendix 1)  

3) Approve Treasury Management Practices and Policies 2025/26 
(Appendix 2) 

Note – resolution (1) was a resolved matter by the Committee 
 

 

8.   Recommendations from the Cabinet - 5 February 2025 To follow 

 To consider the budget recommendations arising from the Cabinet meeting 

scheduled for 5 February 2025. The recommendations will be circulated as 
soon as practicably possible following the meeting of the Cabinet. A copy of 
the reports and appendices to the Cabinet have been published and are 

available on the Council’s website on the following link: 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=285&MId=

6058&Ver=4 
 

 

9.   2025/26 Council Tax Resolution 111 - 118 

 Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 the council as the billing 
authority must calculate a council tax requirement and basic amount of 

council tax for the following year.   

If the formal council tax resolution at Appendix A is approved the BCP 

Council Band D council tax will be £1,855.41 from 1 April 2025. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=285&MId=6058&Ver=4
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=285&MId=6058&Ver=4


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr L Dedman – Chairman 

Cllr S Bull – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr S Aitkenhead, Cllr M Andrews, Cllr S Armstrong, 

Cllr J Bagwell, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr D Brown, 
Cllr O Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr J J Butt, Cllr P Canavan, Cllr S Carr-
Brown, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr B Chick, Cllr J Clements, 

Cllr E Connolly, Cllr P Cooper, Cllr M Cox, Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, 
Cllr B Dove, Cllr M Dower, Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D A Flagg, 

Cllr M Gillett, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr J Hanna, 
Cllr E Harman, Cllr R Herrett, Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr B Hitchcock, 
Cllr M Howell, Cllr A Keddie, Cllr M Le Poidevin, Cllr S Mackrow, 

Cllr A Martin, Cllr D Martin, Cllr G Martin, Cllr J Martin, 
Cllr C Matthews, Cllr S McCormack, Cllr P Miles, Cllr S Moore, Cllr A-

M Moriarty, Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr L Northover, Cllr M Phipps, 
Cllr K Rampton, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr J Richardson, Cllr V Ricketts, 
Cllr C Rigby, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr P Sidaway, 

Cllr P Slade, Cllr T Slade, Cllr V Slade, Cllr M Tarling, Cllr T Trent, 
Cllr O Walters, Cllr C Weight, Cllr L Williams, Cllr K Wilson and 

Cllr G Wright 
 

40. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Allen, J Beesley, J 

Challinor, G Farqu
[...]
toring Officer. 

Voting: Agreed with no dissent 

 
48. Recommendations from the Cabinet - 10 December 2024  

 

Council was advised that there were three items from the Cabinet meeting 
earlier that day with recommendations to Council. 

 
Minute No. 87 – BCP Council Plan for Play 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships, Councillor Sandra 
Moore presented the report on BCP Council Plan for Play and outlined the 
recommendations as set out in the supplementary agenda papers. 

Council debated the item and whilst members were supportive of the paper 
the following aspects were raised: - 

 Would have liked more information on strategic CIL 

 There is no mention of paddling pools and in particular the Redhill 

paddling pool 

RESOLVED that Council approved: - 

(c) the allocation of £548,047 of capital funds from various 

planning obligations and reserves to the Improvement Plan; 

(d) the allocation of £3,390,609 from Strategic Community 

Infrastructure Levy to the Improvement Plan; and 

(e) both (c) and (d) are subject to receiving the subsequent 
endorsement of the Director of Finance based on the availability 

of the necessary cash. 

12



– 9 – 

COUNCIL 
10 December 2024 

 
Note – resolutions (a) and (b) were resolved matters by the Cabinet. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
Minute No. 93 – Linwood Special School SEND Post 16 Provision at Ted 

Webster 

The Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People, Education and Skills, 

Councillor Richard Burton presented the report on the Linwood Special 
School SEND Post 16 Provisions at Ted Webster and outlined the 
recommendations as set out in the supplementary agenda papers. 

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommends approval of the scheme by 
Council to develop a satellite of Linwood Special School at the former 

Ted Webster Children’s Centre providing a total of 60 Post 16 places 
requiring a capital budget of £1.55m to develop the scheme. The 
scheme is fully funded from the council’s grant allocation o
[...]


https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/sn07096/


This page is intentionally left blank

32



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr L Dedman – Chairman 

Cllr S Bull – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr S Aitkenhead, Cllr H Allen, Cllr M Andrews, 

Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley, Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr D Brown, 
Cllr R Burton, Cllr P Canavan, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr E Connolly, 
Cllr P Cooper, Cllr M Cox, Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr B Dove, 

Cllr M Dower, Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr D Farr, 
Cllr A Filer, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr J Hanna, 

Cllr E Harman, Cllr R Herrett, Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr B Hitchcock, 
Cllr A Keddie, Cllr M Le Poidevin, Cllr S Mackrow, Cllr R Pattinson-
West, Cllr A Martin, Cllr D Martin, Cllr G Martin, Cllr J Martin, 

Cllr S McCormack, Cllr P Miles, Cllr S Moore, Cllr A-M Moriarty, 
Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr L Northover, Cllr M Phipps, Cllr K Rampton, 

Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr J Richardson, Cllr V Ricketts, Cllr C Rigby, 
Cllr K Salmon, Cllr P Sidaway, Cllr P Slade, Cllr T Slade, 
Cllr O Walters, Cllr C Weight, Cllr L Williams, Cllr K Wilson and 

Cllr G Wright 
 

56. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Armstrong, J 

Bagwell, O Brown, J Butt, S Carr-Brown, J Challinor, B Chick, J Clements, 
D Flagg, M Howell, C Matthews, J Salmon, V Slade, M Tarling, and T Trent. 

 
57. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest submitted on this occasion. 
 

58. Devolution  
 

A report and paper containing supplementary information was presented to 

Council, copies of which had been circulated to each Member and copies of 
which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Council was advised that the recommendations within the report would be 
taken separately with recommendation 1 (whether
[...]
ndment fell with voting 25:33 (2 abstentions)  
 
 

35



– 4 – 

COUNCIL 
15 January 2025 

 
For: 25 

Cllr Cameron Adams Cllr Bobbie Dove Cllr Jamie Martin 

Cllr Sue Aitkenhead Cllr Jackie Edwards Cllr Simon McCormack 

Cllr Stephen Bartlett Cllr George Farquhar Cllr Anne-Marie Moriarty 

Cllr John Beesley Cllr Duane Farr Cllr Vanessa Ricketts 

Cllr Philip Broadhead Cllr Anne Filer Cllr Toby Slade 

Cllr Patrick Canavan Cllr Brian Hitchcock Cllr Lawrence Williams 

Cllr Eleanor Connolly Cllr Andy Martin Cllr Gavin Wright 

Cllr Peter Cooper Cllr David Martin  

Cllr Lesley Dedman Cllr Gillian Martin  

 
Against: 33 

Cllr Marcus Andrews Cllr Jeff Hanna Cllr Margaret Phipps 

Cllr David Brown Cllr Emily Harman Cllr Karen Rampton 

Cllr Simon Bull Cllr Richard Herrett Cllr Dr Felicity Rice 

Cllr Richard Burton Cllr Paul Hilliard Cllr Judy Richardson 

Cllr Adrian Chapmanlaw Cllr Alasdair Keddie Cllr Chris Rigby 

Cllr Mike Cox Cllr Marion Le Poidevin Cllr Kate Salmon 

Cllr David d’Orton-
Gibson 

Cllr Sandra Mackrow Cllr Peter Sidaway 

Cllr Millie Earl Cllr Rachel Maidment Cllr Paul Slade 

Cllr Matthew Gillett Cllr Sandra Moore Cllr Oliver Walters 

Cllr Crispin Goodall Cllr Bernadette Nanovo Cllr Clare Weight 

Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr Lisa Northover Cllr Kieron Wilson 

 

Abstentions: 2 

Cllr Hazel Allen Cllr Michelle Dower  

 
Following the vote and the proposed amendment having fallen Councillor 

Earl summed up the original motion with the preferred geography being 
Heart of Wessex. 

RESOLVED that the Heart of Wessex be submitted as BCP Councils 

preferred geography. 

Voting: 43:12 (4 abstentions) 

 
Councillor Pete Miles left the meeting at 8.22 pm prior to the vote on the 
amendment being taken. 

  
59. Questions from Councillors  

 

Council was advised that there had been no questions submitted from 
Councillors on this occasion. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 9.05 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

36



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Council Tax - Tax base 2025/26 

Meeting date  15 January 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report calculates and presents the proposed council tax base 
for council tax setting purposes in line with current legislation and 
guidance. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a) Cabinet approves the report for the calculation of the 
council’s tax base for the year 2025/26 and 
recommends the tax base to Full Council. 

(b) Pursuant to the report, and in accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, as amended, the amount calculated 
as the council tax base for Bournemouth, Christchurch 
and Poole Council for 2025/26 is 151,574.2. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council is required by the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, as amended, to calculate the council tax 
base for the financial year 2025/26. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Mike Cox, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive Officer 

Report Author Matthew Filmer, Assistant Chief Financial Officer  

Russell Oakley, Finance Manager - Technical 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Recommendation  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) Council is required to calculate its tax 
base in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 

37

Agenda Item 6



1992, as amended, and provide this information to the Dorset Police & Crime 
Commissioner, the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Authority as well as the 
relevant parish, town and neighbourhood councils and charter trustees in the BCP 
Council area. 

Calculation of the council tax base 

2. Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and accompanying regulations, 
detailed procedures exist for calculating the tax base which will be used for 
calculating the levels of council tax charged to residents. The tax base for BCP 
Council is expressed as the number of band D eq
[...]
e S151 Officer will monitor 

and, if and when necessary, report upon the effectiveness of these arrangements. 

Stewardship responsibilities 

132 The S151 Officer ensures that systems exist to deliver proper financial 
administration and control and maintaining a framework for overseeing and 
reviewing the Treasury Management function. 

List of documents to be made available for public inspection 

133 The following documents are freely available for public inspection: 

 Annual Statement of Accounts; 

 Budget Book; 

108



 31 

  

 Medium Term Financial Plan (including Capital); 

 Treasury Management Policy, Practices and Schedules; 

 Treasury Management Strategy; 

 Budget monitoring reports; 

 Annual Treasury Report; 

 

109



This page is intentionally left blank

110



1 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Report subject  2025/26 Council Tax Resolution 

Meeting date  11 February 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 the council as the 

billing authority must calculate a council tax requirement and basic 
amount of council tax for the following year.   

If the formal council tax resolution at Appendix A is approved the 
BCP Council Band D council tax will be £1,855.41 from 1 April 
2025.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Council:  

 a) Approves the council tax resolution as set out in 
Appendix A; 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To enable the council to calculate and approve the council tax 
requirement and amounts billed by BCP Council in 2025/26, and to 
make the determination of excessiveness required by legislation. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Mike Cox, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Report Author Matthew Filmer - Assistant Chief Finance Officer 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. This report reflects the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended by the 
Localism Act 2011 and modified by Part 4 of The Local Government (Structural 
Changes) (F
[...]
4.42      38.73      47.33      55.94      64.54      77.45      

Bournemouth Charter Trustee 1.49        1.74        1.99        2.24        2.74        3.23        3.73        4.48        

Poole Charter Trustee 1.43        1.66        1.90        2.14        2.62        3.09        3.57        4.28        

117



8 
 

Appendix D 

 

Council Tax Bands 2025/26

Ctax 

2024/25

Ctax 

2025/26

Change 

2025/26

£ £ %

Christchurch Area

BCP Unitary Charge £1,767.22 £1,855.41 4.99%

Dorset Police and Crime Commissioner £293.58 £307.58 4.77%

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Authority £86.95 £91.95 5.75%

Christchurch Total £2,048.24 £2,254.94 10.09%

Christchurch Town Council £70.23 £72.35 3.02%

Burton Parish £17.25 £17.66 2.39%

Hurn Parish £33.55 £34.89 4.00%

Highcliffe and Walkford £22.82 £32.86 44.01%

Bournemouth Area

BCP Unitary Charge £1,767.22 £1,855.41 4.99%

Dorset Police and Crime Commissioner £293.58 £307.58 4.77%

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Authority £86.95 £91.95 5.75%

Bournemouth Total £2,048.24 £2,254.94 10.09%

Bournemouth Charter Trustee £2.27 £2.24 -1.37%

Throop and Holdenhurst £39.77 £38.73 -2.63%

Poole Area

BCP Unitary Charge £1,767.22 £1,855.41 4.99%

Dorset Police and Crime Commissioner £293.58 £307.58 4.77%

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Authority £86.95 £91.95 5.75%

Poole Total £2,048.24 £2,254.94 10.09%

Poole Charter Trustee £2.14 £2.14 0.00%

118


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes , 15/01/2025 Council

	6 Cabinet 15 January 2025 - Minute No. 101 - Council Tax - Tax base 2025/26
	7 Audit and Governance Committee 27 January 2025 - Minute No.  63 - Treasury Management Monitoring report for the period April to December 2024 and Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26, 27/01/2025 Audit and Governance Committee
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Practices and Policies 2025/26, 27/01/2025 Audit and Governance Committee

	9 2025/26 Council Tax Resolution



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr L Dedman – Chairman 

Cllr S Bull – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr S Aitkenhead, Cllr H Allen, Cllr M Andrews, 

Cllr S Armstrong, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley, Cllr P Broadhead, 
Cllr D Brown, Cllr O Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr P Canavan, 
Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr B Chick, Cllr E Connolly, 

Cllr P Cooper, Cllr M Cox, Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr B Dove, 
Cllr M Dower, Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr D A Flagg, 

Cllr M Gillett, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr J Hanna, 
Cllr E Harman, Cllr R Herrett, Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr A Keddie, 
Cllr M Le Poidevin, Cllr S Mackrow, Cllr R Pattinson-West, 

Cllr A Martin, Cllr D Martin, Cllr G Martin, Cllr J Martin, 
Cllr C Matthews, Cllr S McCormack, Cllr P Miles, Cllr S Moore, Cllr A-

M Moriarty, Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr L Northover, Cllr M Phipps, 
Cllr K Rampton, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr V Ricketts, Cllr C Rigby, 
Cllr K Salmon, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr P Sidaway, Cllr P Slade, 

Cllr T Slade, Cllr V Slade, Cllr M Tarling, Cllr T Trent, Cllr O Walters, 
Cllr C Weight, Cllr K Wilson and Cllr G Wright 

 
60. Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bagwell, J Butt, J 
Challinor, J Clements, G Farquhar, A Filer, P Hilliard, M Howell, J 

Richardson and L Williams. 
 

61. Declarations of Interests  
 

Council was advised that the Monitoring Officer had granted all Members 

dispensations to enable all Councillors to fully and freely participate in the 
debate relating to all aspects of the budget setting for the forthcoming year 
and the Council Tax base. 

In relation to this Council was advised that the granting of the dispensation 
would be reported to the next meeting of the Standards Committee.  

 
62. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The Minutes of the Council meetings held on 10 December 2024 and 15 
January 2025 were confirmed as a correct record. 

 
63. Announcements and Introductions from the Chairman  

 

The Chairman reported the sad passing of former Councillor Bob Williams 
who was a serving Poole Councillor from 1996-2003 representing 

Broadstone.  



– 2 – 

COUNCIL 
11 February 2025 

 
Councillor Vikki Slade relayed personal experiences of Bob Williams 

following which Councillors stood in silent tribute. 

The Chairman advised Council that given the budget specific nature of the 
meeting Council would be updated with regards to engagements attended 

at the next meeting of the Council on the 25 February. 
 

64. Public Issues  
 

Council was advised that there had been no petitions, questions or 

statements submitted by members of the public on this occasion. 
 

65. Cabinet 15 January 2025 - Minute No. 101 - Council Tax - Tax base 
2025/26  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor Mike Cox presented the report 
on the Council Tax – Tax base 2025/26 and outlined the recommendations 

as set out on the agenda. 

RESOLVED that: - 

(a) Cabinet approves the report for the calculation of the council’s 
tax base for the year 2025/26 and recommends the tax base to 

Full Council  

(b) Pursuant to the report, and in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, 

as amended, the amount calculated as the council tax base for 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council for 2025/26 is 

151,574.2  

Voting: Agreed with no dissent 
 

66. Audit and Governance Committee 27 January 2025 - Minute No.  63 - 
Treasury Management Monitoring report for the period April to December 

2024 and Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26  
 

The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee, Councillor M Andrews 

presented the report on the Treasury Management Monitoring for the period 
April to December 2024 and Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 and 

outlined the recommendations as set out on the agenda. 

Council was advised that the report set out the monitoring of the Council’s 
Treasury Management function for he period 1 April 2024 to 31 December 

2024.  

In presenting the report the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee 

highlighted an amendment to the report whereby  

Members raised concerns with regards to the council borrowing money in 
order to avoid a capitalisation directive. 

RESOLVED that Council: - 

(2) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 (Appendix 

1) and;  



– 3 – 

COUNCIL 
11 February 2025 

 
(3) Approve Treasury Management Practices and Policies 2025/26 

(Appendix 2) 

Note – resolution (1) was a resolved matter by the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

Voting: For: 46 Against: 0 Abstentions: 20 
 

67. Recommendations from the Cabinet - 5 February 2025  
 

Council was advised that there were four budget related items from the 

Cabinet meeting held on the 5 February with recommendations to Council. 

Minute No. 113 – Council Budget Monitoring 2024/25 at Quarter Three 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor Mike Cox presented the report 
on Council Budget Monitoring 2024/25 at Quarter Three and outlined the 
recommendations as set out in the supplementary agenda papers. 

RESOLVED that Council: - 

(c) Agrees the acceptance of capital grant for the HRA detailed in 

Appendix D paragraph 20 

Note – resolutions (a) and (b) were resolved matters by the Cabinet. 

Voting: Agreed with no dissent 

Minute No. 117 – Early Years and Mainstream Schools Funding 2025/26 

The Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People, Education and Skills, 
Councillor Richard Burton presented the report on the Early Years and 

Mainstream Schools Funding 2025/26 and outlined the recommendations 
as set out in the supplementary agenda papers. 

RESOLVED that Council agrees: - 

(a) The early years funding formula detailed in Appendix 1; and 

(b) The mainstream schools funding formula options detailed in 

Appendix 2 (paragraph 18), with the final outcome dependent 
on DfE decisions. 

Voting: Agreed with no dissent 

Minute No. 114 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Setting 2025/26 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulatory Services, Councillor 

Kieron Wilson presented the report on the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Budget Setting 2025/26 and outlined the recommendations as set 

out in the supplementary agenda papers. 

RESOLVED that Council agrees: - 

(a) The revenue budget for 2025/26 is set using the following 

principles: 

(i) That dwelling rents are increased by 2.7 per cent (CPI for 

September 2024 + 1 per cent) from 7 April 2025 in line with 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 



– 4 – 

COUNCIL 
11 February 2025 

 
Government Policy statement on rents for social housing 

published in February 2019 (Rent Policy Statement). 

(ii) That garage, garage bases and parking plot rental charges 
are increased by 5 percent from 7 April 2025 and an 

additional £1.00 per week increase is made to garages in 
parts of Poole so that charges begin to align. 

(iii) That leasehold services are charged to leaseholders in line 
with actual costs incurred. 

(iv) That shared ownership dwelling rents are increased in line 

with lease terms.  

(v) That the changes to services charges are agreed as set out in 

appendix 2.  

(vi) That HRA reserves are set at £8.6 million.  

(b) That the Income and Expenditure budget as set out in Appendix 3 

is agreed;  

(c) That capital budgets for 2025/26 are set using the following 

principles;  

(i) That the major project capital programme as set out in 

Appendix 4 is noted.  

(ii) That the planned maintenance programme as set out in 

Appendix 5 is agreed.  

(iii) That £0.5 million for the acquisition of individual properties 

(Acquire and Repair) is agreed.  

Note – resolution (d) was a resolved matter by the Cabinet 

Voting: Agreed with no dissent 

Minute No. 112 – Budget 2025/26 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor Mike Cox presented the report 
on the Budget 2025/26 and Medium-Term Financial Plan and outlined the 

recommendations as set out in the supplementary agenda papers. 

Councillor Philip Broadhead moved an amended budget, this was 
seconded by Councillor John Beesley, copies of which had been circulated 

to all councillors and had been published as a supplement to the agenda 
papers prior to the meeting and a copy of which will be appended to the 

signed minutes in the signed minute book. 

Council comprehensively debated the amendment which proposed a 
reduction in car parking charges off season in Bournemouth and Poole 

Town Centres for a trial period. 

Following discussion, the proposed amended budget was put to a recorded 

vote and fell with voting 10:55 (1 Abstentions):- 

 

 

 



– 5 – 

COUNCIL 
11 February 2025 

 
For: 10 

Cllr Cameron Adams Cllr David d’Orton 

Gibson 

Cllr Toby Slade 

Cllr Hazel Allen Cllr Bobbie Dove Cllr Gavin Wright 

Cllr John Beesley Cllr Duane Farr  

Cllr Philip Broadhead Cllr Karen Rampton  

 
Against: 55 

Cllr Sue Aitkenhead Cllr Matthew Gillett Cllr Bernadette Nanovo 

Cllr Marcus Andrews Cllr Crispin Goodall Cllr Lisa Nothover 

Cllr Sara Armstrong Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr Rachel Pattinson-

West 

Cllr David Brown Cllr Jeff Hanna Cllr Margaret Phipps 

Cllr Olivia Brown Cllr Emily Harman Cllr Dr Felicity Rice 

Cllr Simon Bull Cllr Richard Herrett Cllr Vanessa Ricketts 

Cllr Richard Burton Cllr Brian Hitchcock Cllr Chris Rigby 

Cllr Patrick Canavan Cllr Alasdair Keddie Cllr Joe Salmon 

Cllr Sharon Carr-

Brown 

Cllr Marion Le 

Poidevin 

Cllr Kate Salmon 

Cllr Adrian 
Chapmanlaw 

Cllr Sandra Mackrow Cllr Peter Sidaway 

Cllr Brian Chick Cllr Andy Martin Cllr Paul Slade 

Cllr Eleanor Connolly Cllr David Martin Cllr Vikki Slade 

Cllr Peter Cooper Cllr Gillian Martin Cllr Michael Tarling 

Cllr Mike Cox Cllr Jamie Martin Cllr Tony Trent 

Cllr Lesley Dedman Cllr Chris Matthews Cllr Oliver Walters 

Cllr Michelle Dower Cllr Simon 

McCormack 

Cllr Clare Weight 

Cllr Millie Earl Cllr Pete Miles Cllr Kieron Wilson 

Cllr Jackie Edwards Cllr Sandra Moore  

Cllr David Flagg Cllr Anne-Marie 
Moriarty 

 

 
Abstentions: 1 

Cllr Stephen Bartlett   

 
The meeting adjourned at 8.47pm and reconvened at 9.00pm 

 
Councillors Brian Hitchcock and Pete Miles left the meeting at 8.47pm 

 
Council then debated the substantive budget proposals in detail as 
originally proposed. 

Following comprehensive debate Council moved to a recorded vote where 
the motion as set out below was carried with voting 39:19 (6 Abstentions): -  

 

 

 



– 6 – 

COUNCIL 
11 February 2025 

 
For: 39 

Cllr Marcus Andrews Cllr Crispin Goodall Cllr Lisa Northover 

Cllr Stephen Bartlett Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr Richard Pattinson-

West 

Cllr David Brown Cllr Jeff Hanna Cllr Margaret Phipps 

Cllr Olivia Brown Cllr Emily Harman Cllr Dr Felicity Rice 

Cllr Richard Burton Cllr Richard Herrett Cllr Vanessa Ricketts 

Cllr Adrian 
Chapmanlaw 

Cllr Marion Le 
Poidevin 

Cllr Peter Sidaway 

Cllr Brian Chick Cllr Sandra Mackrow Cllr Paul Slade 

Cllr Mike Cox Cllr Andy Martin Cllr Vikki Slade 

Cllr Lesley Dedman Cllr David Martin Cllr Michael Tarling 

Cllr Millie Earl Cllr Chris Matthews Cllr Tony Trent 

Cllr Jackie Edwards Cllr Simon 
McCormack 

Cllr Oliver Walters 

Cllr David Flagg Cllr Sandra Moore Cllr Clare Weight 

Cllr Matthew Gillett Cllr Bernadette 

Nanovo 

Cllr Kieron Wilson 

 
Against: 19 

Cllr Cameron Adams Cllr Eleanor Connolly Cllr Jamie Martin 

Cllr Sue Aitkenhead Cllr Peter Cooper Cllr Anne-Marie Moriarty 

Cllr Hazel Allen Cllr David d’Orton-

Gibson 

Cllr Karen Rampton 

Cllr John Beesley Cllr Bobbie Dove Cllr Toby Slade 

Cllr Philip Broadhead Cllr Michelle Dower Cllr Gavin Wright 

Cllr Patrick Canavan Cllr Duane Farr  

Cllr Sharon Carr-
Brown 

Cllr Gillian Martin  

 

Abstentions: 6 

Cllr Sara Armstrong Cllr Alasdair Keddie Cllr Joe Salmon 

Cllr Simon Bull Cllr Chris Rigby Cllr Kate Salmon 

 
RESOLVED that Council: - 

(a) Undertakes a recorded vote in relation to the following items as 
required by the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 

(Amendments) Regulations 2014; 

(i) Agrees that a net budget of £356m, resulting in a total 
council tax requirement of £281.2m, is set for 2025/26 

based on the draft local government financial settlement 
figures published by government in December 2024. 

(ii) Agrees an increase in council tax of 2.99% for 2025/26 in 
respect of the basic annual threshold and the collection 
of the additional social care precept of 2%. 

(iii) Confirms the key assumptions and provisions made in 
the budget as proposed and as set out in Appendix 3. 



– 7 – 

COUNCIL 
11 February 2025 

 
(iv) Agrees the allocations to service areas in the budget as 

set out in Appendix 5. 

(v) Agrees the implementation of £7.8m of savings as set out 
in Appendix 5a. 

(vi) Approves the flexible use of capital receipts efficiency 
strategy as the mechanism for funding the council’s 

transformation related expenditure as set out in 
Appendix 6. 

(vii) Approves the capital investment programme (CIP) as set 

out in paragraphs 84 to 97 and Appendix 7. 

(viii) Approves the asset management plan as set out in 

Appendix 8. 

(ix) Agrees the treasury management strategy (TMS) and 

(x) prudential indicators as set out in paragraphs 100 to 103 

and Appendix 9. 

(xi) Accepts and supports the formal advice of the chief 

finance officer on the robustness of the budget and the 
adequacy of the reserves as set out in paragraphs 118 to 
124 and Appendix 10. 

(b) Accepts the government revenue and capital grant 
announcements linked to the 2025/26 local government finance 
settlement. This includes a £1.373m UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

(UKSPF) grant for 2025/26 split between revenue and capital as 
set out in paragraphs 37 to 40; 

(c) Agree to borrow to fund the 2025/26 excess Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND) High Needs DSG revenue 
expenditure above the government grant being made available. 

This is subject to clarification and negotiation with government, 
including whether or not a capitalisation direction will be 

required. A capitalisation direction may also be considered in 
respect of the associated interest costs; 

(d) Approves an increase in the permanent pay bill of the authority 

due to the implementation of the pay and reward project from 
the £1.641m pa agreed in December 2024 to £2.793m pa (1.5%) 

after the end of the pay protection period; 

(e) Delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Director of Finance, Leader, and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 

the allocation of any additional resources that become available 
through the final 2025/26 local government finance settlement 

or any other means; and 

(f) Approves the chief officers’ pay policy statement 2025/2026 for 
consideration and approval by the council in accordance with 

the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 as set out in 
paragraphs 126 to 128 and Appendix 12. 

Voting: 39:19 (6 Abstentions) 



– 8 – 

COUNCIL 
11 February 2025 

 
68. 2025/26 Council Tax Resolution  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 

'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Council was advised that under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 

the council as the billing authority must calculate a council tax requirement 
and basic amount of council tax for the following year.   

Further to this Council was informed that if the formal council tax resolution 

at Appendix A is approved the BCP Council Band D council tax will be 
£1,855.41 from 1 April 2025. 

Following debate Council moved to a recorded vote where the motion as 
set out below was carried with voting 48:9 (9 Abstentions): -  

For: 48 

Cllr Sue Aitkenhead Cllr Jackie Edwards Cllr Sandra Moore 

Cllr Marcus Andrews Cllr David Flagg Cllr Anne-Marie Moriarty 

Cllr Stephen Bartlett Cllr Matthew Gillett Cllr Bernadette Nanovo 

Cllr David Brown Cllr Crispin Goodall Cllr Lisa Northover 

Cllr Olivia Brown Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr Rachel Pattinson-
West 

Cllr Richard Burton Cllr Jeff Hanna Cllr Margaret Phipps 

Cllr Patrick Canavan Cllr Emily Harman Cllr Dr Felicity Rice 

Cllr Sharon Carr-

Brown 

Cllr Richard Herrett Cllr Vanessa Ricketts 

Cllr Adrian 
Chapmanlaw 

Cllr Marion Le 
Poidevin 

Cllr Peter Sidaway 

Cllr Brian Chick Cllr Sandra Mackrow Cllr Paul Slade 

Cllr Eleanor Connolly Cllr Andy Martin Cllr Vikki Slade 

Cllr Peter Cooper Cllr David Martin Cllr Michael Tarling 

Cllr Mike Cox Cllr Gillian Martin Cllr Tony Trent 

Cllr Lesley Dedman Cllr Jamie Martin Cllr Oliver Walters 

Cllr Michelle Dower Cllr Chris Matthews Cllr Clare Weight 

Cllr Millie Earl Cllr Simon 
McCormack 

Cllr Kieron Wilson 

 
Against: 9 

Cllr Camreon Adams Cllr Philip Broadhead Cllr Duane Farr 

Cllr Hazel Allen Cllr David d’Orton-
Gibson 

Cllr Toby Slade 

Cllr John Beesley Cllr Bobbie Dove Cllr Gavin Wright 

 
Abstentions: 6 

Cllr Sara Armstrong Cllr Alasdair Keddie Cllr Chris Rigby 

Cllr Simon Bull Cllr Karen Rampton Cllr Joe Salmon 

 
 
 



– 9 – 

COUNCIL 
11 February 2025 

 
RESOLVED that Council: - 

(a) Approved the council tax resolution as set out in Appendix A 

Voting: 48:9 (6 Abstentions) 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.03 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


